CADWELL PARK

PROGRAMME 1/-

Organised by Cadwell Car and Kart Club

L

{0LIDAY  MONDAY

31st August at 1 p.m.

Cadwell Park
<Conquerior’

*  NATIONAL
SOLO AND SIDECAR RACES

over the full 21 mile Road Circuit

Entries (at time of press) include :-
Solos—Tony Smith (“‘Conqueror” 1968), Derek
Chatterton (“Conqueror” 1969), Ken Redfern,
Tony Jefferies, J. Machin, J. Kirkby, Barry Scully
T. Grotefield, G. Barry, Pete Bailey.

Sidecars—D. Lofthouse, M. Horsepole,
B. Rust, Andy Chapman (Mini),
Roy Ward (Mogimy), S. Sinnott

" Enclosures 8/.
Children (over 8 yrs.) 2/-
FREE PARKING

T. E. Wiggen & Son Ltd., Northgate, Louth.
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THE 6th ANNUAL JUNIOR AND SENIOR

RACES OF THE YEAR
SUNDAY, 16TH AUGIJST, 1970

R.A.C. Permit No. R.S./6371

This meeting is held under the International Sporiing Code and General
Competition Rules of the Royal Automobile Club and Supplementary Regulations
issued by the Cadwell Car and Kart Club.

OFFICIALS OF MEETING

R.A.C. Steward: J. D Stuart

Club Steward : D S. Hawley.

Pit Marshals : L. Graves and G. Neave,

Timekeepers : C. Pycock and J. Brewster. Starter : A. Disney

Lap Scorer: P. Foxwell. Car Scrutineer : R. Channing.

Announcer : P. Gunstone

Secretary and Clerk of the Course : Chas. Wilkinson.

Hon. Medical Officer : Dr. Redfern (Louth).

We acknowledge with thanks the valuable services of St. John
Ambulance Brigade, also the

Breakdown Services kindly loaned by S. Friskney (Skegness), R.

Windley (Woodhall Spa), A. W. Jaines Ltd. (Manby) and H. Smith

(Scamblesby).

The Cadwell Park ‘Mountain’ Stock Car Racing Circuit is 602 yards in
length. Average width 25 feet. Stock Car Racing Anti-clockwise




GREAT DAY

This is another Great Day of Cadwell, and, in fact East Midlands,
Stock Car Racing—with a bigger-than-ever entry of Britain’s Tops in
both Seniors and Juniors striving for “Race of the Year” Title (not
forgetting the £100 and trophy first prize in the Senior Final).

Possible Winners

Taking the Juniors first—after 25 laps of this demanding circuit, we could
well see a third “Race of the Year™ victory going to Bill Barker (709)
or a second victory to Steve Bateman (676) who was first in 1968 and
second last year. Current World Champion, Ron Innocent (712) will
be another favourite—he had engine trouble last year. Most of the
Juniors however, have an equal chance so far as circuit knowledge is
concerned, as this is the only meeting each year at Cadwell for the
Juniors

The Senior race has another long list of potential winners, including
1967 and 1968 winner and 1968 World Champion, Tony Neal (100)
who is still top of his form. Chick Woodroffe (1) now Star grade, is to
follow up his comparative easy successes at Cadwell earlier meetings
this year, racing vith white and yellow rocfs. George Ansell (375),
another Cadwell favourite closely followed Tony Neal home in last
year’s “Race of the Year”. Ian Durham (311) has moved from his
high grade in Juniors, to Seniors and quickly gained Star grade recogni-
tion. He could well be in one of the top places after the 40 gruelling

laps.
The Balloon

By popular demand, and subject to weather, Cadwell Park patrons will
be treated to the sight of the huge 4-man Hot Air Balloon for the
second time in this County in over 70 years. ‘Jester” was Jaunched
here at the August 17th races.

WARNING. Motor Racing is Dangerous

You are present at this meeting entirely ai yvour own nsk and
subject to the condition that all persons having any connection
with the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the
meeting, including the owners of the land and the drivers and
owners of the vehicles and passengers in the vehicles are absolved
from liability in respect of personal injury (whether fatal or
otherwise) to vou or damage to your property howsoever caused

“STOCK CADR*°
The New Monthly Magazine all about Stock
Car Racing — the Tracks — the Drivers — the
Cars, &c, &c
® August issuc==on Sale here to-day 2/- @

2-30 p.m.
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547
550
551
552
559
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626
627
628
642
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669
676
693
698
701
709
712
q13
125
750
766
773
775
800

Result : m&0.0 . 2nd. Eb:] 3:4.552. 4th.. ‘?] S bqa

Race 1

(15 Laps)

Junior Scratch Race

Name Town
John Wilkinson Sutton Coldfield

Howard Cole Crowland
Bill Goldthorp Letchworth
John Risebrow Wisbech
Brian Jones  Leighton Buzzard
Rod. Chisholm St. Albans
David Chalkley Hitchin
Mick Gale Luton
Cliff Ransley London
Stan Styles Wolverton
Barry Anderson Wisbech
Dave Brown No-Mans-Land
Arthur Norton Bournemouth
Derek Hales Thetford
John Walker Solibull
Howard White St. Albans
Ivan Smith Benfleet
Peter Poole Kempston

Philip Golder Marston Moretaine

Terry Chisholm St Albans
Steve Bateman Banbury
Allan Young Bedford
Jim Welch Spalding
Jon Fotheringham Lincoln
Bill Barker London
Ron Innocent Hatfield
Viv Harper Wisbech

Hank Chatterton Balsall Common
Jack Kitchen Wisbech
Tony Allen Luton

Mick Whitney Aylesbury
Dave Troughton Wisbech
Roy Goecdman Lutterworth

Make of Car

Y. Type 100 E
Ford/Fiat
Ford/Mini
Ford/Standard
Fiat/Ford
Ford/Fiat
Ford/Fiat
Ford 100E
Ford/Fiat
Ford/Fiat
Ford/Fiat
Ford 100E
Ford Pop
Ford/Fiat
Ford
Fiat/Ford
Ford
Austin
Austin A.40
Ford
Ford/Fiat
Ford 100E
Ford 100E
Mini/Ford
Ford 100E
Fiat/Ford
Ford/Fiat
Ford
Fiat/Ford
Ford

Ford
Fiat/Ford
Ford 100E

Grade/Reof

B (Yellow)
A (Blue)
B (Yellow)
B (Yellow)
Star  (Red)
Stax  (Red)
C  (White)
B (Yellow)
B (Yellow)
B (Yellow)
A (Blue)
Star (Red)
A (Blue)
A (Blue)
B (Yellow)
Star (Red)
B (Yellow)
A (Blue)
C  (White)
B (Yellow)
Star  (Red)
B (Yellow)
Star  (Red)
A (Blue)
Star  (Red)

Gold
(Blue)
(White)
(Yellow)
(Blue)
(White)
(Blue)
ar (Red)
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3 p.m. Race 2 (15 Laps)
+*
Senior Scratch Race
No. Name Town  Make of Car Grade/Roof
1 Chick Woodroffe
Horndon on the Hill Ford V8§ Star (Red)
8 Peter Webb Slough MinijPontiac A (Blue)
14 Mick Huddart Chelford Citroen 2CV C (White)
15 Neill Crookes Sheffield Ford C  (White)
18 Peter Clinch Nottingham Olds/Rocket C  (White)
25 Donald Buddin Heworth Ford/Jag. B (Yellow)
41 Bev. Marshall Sheffield Jag. C  (White)
53 lan Barker Nottingham Imp/Jag. B (Yellow)
56 Ron Webb Slough Mini/Ford Star (Red)
75 Wilf Blundell Southport Special B (Yellow)
89 John Fallows Stoke-on-Trent Ford/Jag. C (White)
90 James Wilde Welwyn Gdn. City Fiat/Jag. B (Yellow)
94 Paul Leatherhead Leicester Standard/Buick C  (White)
95 Peter Roebuck Bilborough Jaguar B (Yellow)
100 Tony Neal Richmond Ford Star  (Red)
114 Nigel Shaw  Stratford-on-Avon Special/Olds. C  (White)
121 Ken Sanders Ely Mini/Cadillac A (Blue)
134 Alan Puddle Long Eaton Ford/Chev. C  (White)
143 Bryan Sharman Stapleford Mini/Cad. B (Yellow)
151 Barry Redman Reading Mini/Mercury C  (White)
152 Ron Rogers Leek Ford Star  (Red)
154 Brian Powles Nottingham Ford Star (Red)
163 Roy Goodman Lutterworth Jaguar A  (Blue)
173 Derek Nutton Sheffield Ford/Jaguar C  (White)
231 Dave Peters Hatfield Jaguar A (Blue)
236 Tim Matthews Doncaster Lincoln Special C  (White)
266 Gordon Perrin Welwyn Special/Jaguar A (Blue)
274 Denis Driscoll S. Ockenden Jaguar Star (Red)
283 Cyril Knowles London Ford/Jag. C  (White)
297 Bert Shipman Sunderland Burdon/Ford A (Blue)
311 Ian Durham Banbury Olds. Star (Red)
318 Dave Fox Bleasby Ford/Olds. A (Blue)
328 Barry Kampson Oldbam Triumph/Jag. C  (White)
330 John Fotheringham Lincoln Ford/Pontiac C  (White)
347 Barry Johnson Derby Jag./Special B (Yellow}
348 Tony Allen Luton Buick B (Yellow)
383 Mariap Palmowski Rotherham Standard/Olds. C  (White)
394 John Pratt :

34$ € A ivieBotchester-on-Thames Rolls/Chev. A (Blue)

resatt: WBLS... 20de Btk 6l L2, WILT.
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3-30 p.m.

RACE 3

(30 laps)

Junior Race of the Year

No. Name Town Make of Car Grade/Roof
505 John Wilkinson Sutton Coldfield Y Type 100E B (Yellow)
511 Howard Cole Crowland Ford/Fiat A (Blue)
547 Bill Goldthorp Letchworth Ford/Mini B (Yellow)
550 John Risebrow i \;lisbech& l;on}IFSt::iadard B (Yelloev;)
551 Brian Jones ighton Buzzar iat/Fol Star (Red)
552 Rad Chisholm) St. Albans Ford/Fiat Star (Red)
559 David Chalkley Hitchin Ford/Fiat C  (White)
567 Mick Gale Luton Ford 100E B (Yellow)
570 CIiff Ransley London Ford/Fiat B (Yellow)
573 Stan Styles Wolverton Ford/Fiat B (Yellow)
581 Barry Anderson Wisbech Ford|/Fiat A (Blug)
583 No-Mans-Land Ford 100E Star (Red)
600 ur Norton Bournemouth Ford Pop A (Blue)
614 Derek Hales Thetford Ford/Fiat A (Blue)
626 John Walker Solihull Ford B (Yellow)
627 Howard White St. Albans Fiat Ford Star  (Red)
628 Ivan Smith Benfleet Ford B (Yellow)
642 Peter Poole Kempston Austin A (Blue)
643 Philip Golder Marston Moretaine Austin A40 C  (White)
669 Terry Chisholm St Albans Ford B (Yellow)
676 ‘ Banbury Ford/Fiat Star (Red)
693 Allan Young Bedford Ford 100E B (Yellow)
698 Jim Welch Spalding Ford 100E Star (Red)
701 Jon Fotheringham Lincoln Mini/Ford A (Blue)
7(1): Bill Barker I!‘Iong(l’s ll:orz/i IOILE gt:l:! (Red)
712 (Rom Tanocend atfie iat/For
713 Wisbech Ford/Fiat A (Blue)
725 Hank Chatterton BalsallCommon Ford C  (White)
750 Jack Kitchen Wisbech Fiat/Ford B (Yellow)
766 Tony Allen Luton Ford A (Blue)
773 Mick Whitney Aylesbury Ford C  (White)
775 Dave Troughton Wisbech Fiat/Ford A (Blue)
800 Roy Goodman Lutterworth Ford 100E Star  (Red)
Result mb?g ....... 24800, . blb. wbIQ . s l6b..
anb0o... mbl%... w.SBL... wS50... 0T 13..
)
A






430 p.m. Race 5 (15 Lqps)?é,
Senior Handicap Race

Handicapping by interval fall of starting fla;

All-comers
Grade C Grade B Grade A Star Grade
-5 TR i
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RESULT 15t/ 5. Time....7.... Mins, 574 2 Secs,
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BRITISH STOCK CAR ASSOCTATION

The Association of Promoters Licensed by the Stock Car Racing Board of Control Limited

BRISCA TRACK RACESFirst meetings during the
coming Four weeks :

Aug. 17th Douglas Aug. 3lst Ajyvdiffe, Belle Vue,
, 18th St. Austell Ringwood, St. Day
» 19th Crayford, Newton Abbott
» 23rd Brayfield, Kings Lynn Sept. 5th Coventry, Nelson, Rayleigh
» 28th  Workington » 6th Rochdale

» 30th Brands Hatch, Bristol » 12th Harringay, Long Eaton




